
Briefs

Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano, 457
US 176 - Supreme Court 1982

3-1982

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae

Department of Justice

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

SUMITOMO SHOJI AMERICA, INC., PETITIONER

v.

LISA M. AVIGLIANO, ET AL.

LISA M. AVIGLIANO, PETITIONER

v.

SUMITOMO SHOJI AMERICA, INC.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

REX E. LEE

Solicitor General

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS

Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE

Deputy Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Assistant to the Solicitor General

BRIAN K. LANDSBERG

IRVING GORNSTEIN

Attorneys

DAVIS R. ROBINSON

Legal Adviser

Department of State

Washington, D.C. 20520

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

MICHAEL J. CONNOLLY

General Counsel

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

Washington, D.C. 20506

(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument:	
Introduction: Treaty trader visas	1
I. The complaint should not be dismissed for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted	6
II. Sumitomo is not a company of Japan for purposes of the Treaty, including the special employment privilege in Article VIII	8
A. The text of the Treaty	9
B. The negotiating history and subsequent interpretation of the Treaty	15
III. On the present record, the court should not in any event reach the issue of the precise relationship between Article VIII(1) and Title VII	23
Conclusion	30
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	14a
Appendix C	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405.....	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41	7
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321	25, 26
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86	2, 6, 7, 24
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273	26
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424	6-7, 26
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187	20

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , No. 81-242 (June 26, 1981) ..	5, 12
<i>Minnick v. California Department of Corrections</i> , No. 79-1213 (June 1, 1981)	29
<i>Neilson v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47	15
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65	21
<i>Spiess v. C. Itoh & Co. (America), Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 353	9, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Steamship Co. v. Tugman</i> , 106 U.S. 118	11
<i>Thomas v. Board of Trustees</i> , 195 U.S. 207	11
<i>Udagawa, Matter of</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 578	5

Treaties, statutes and regulations:

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation with the Netherlands, Mar. 27, 1956, 8 U.S.T. 2043	18, 18a
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation (FCN) between United States and Japan, Apr. 2, 1953, 4 U.S.T. 2063	3, 19, 17a
Article I	4, 21
Article I(b)	4
Article VI(1)	13
Article VI(3)	13
Article VI(4)	13, 14
Article VII	12, 13, 18
Article VII(1)	11, 14, 18, 22, 27
Article VII(4)	13, 14
Article VIII	9, 12, 19
Article VIII(1)	<i>passim</i>
Article XVI(2)	11, 14
Article XVI(4)	11
Article XIX(2)	11
Article XXII	9
Article XXII(3)	2, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18
Protocol, ¶ 2, 4 U.S.T. 2082	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000-e <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	24
42 U.S.C. 2000e(f)	24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1	24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 (é)	25, 30

Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued Page

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (E)	4, 21
8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (E) (i)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (E) (ii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (L)	4
8 U.S.C. 1103 (a)	23
8 U.S.C. 1104 (a)	23
8 U.S.C. 1105a	23
8 U.S.C. 1182 (a) (14)	21
8 U.S.C. 1252	23
22 C.F.R. 41.40 (a) (2)	4
29 C.F.R. 1604.2 (a) (2) (1981)	26

Miscellaneous:

9 Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM), Pt. II (Feb. 20, 1975)	4, 5, 20
<i>Hearings on Commercial Treaties Before the Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Foreign Relations, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)</i>	25
Note, <i>Commercial Treaties and the American Civil Rights Laws</i> , 31 Stan. L. Rev. 947 (1979)	25
S. Exec. Rep. No. 5, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)	25
Walker, <i>Provisions on Companies in United States Commercial Treaties</i> , 50 Am. J. Int. L. 373 (1956)	10, 11, 15
Walker, <i>Treaties for the Encouragement and Protection of Foreign Investment: Present United States Practice</i> , 5 Am. J. Comp. L. 229 (1956) ..	9, 10, 25
